
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

 MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4299

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.07.2019


Managing Waqf Properties


4299. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:


Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has launched a programme for cent percent geo tagging and digitalisation of Waqf properties across the country and if so, the details thereof including its objectives;


(b) the number of Waqf properties across the country, State-wise;


(c) whether the Government has received the report of the committee to review Waqf properties lease rule;


(d) if so, the major recommendations of the Committee and the time by which action will be initiated on the said recommendations;


(e) whether the Central Waqf Council(CWC) is providing financial help to State Waqf Boards for digitalisation of Waqf records and if so, the details thereof including assistance provided during the last three years; and


(f) whether CWC has provided video conferencing facilities to State Waqf Boards and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)


(a): Yes, Sir. The work of GIS Mapping of waqf propertiesby the State Waqf Boards (SWBs) and IIT, Roorkee and AMU, Aligarh is being carried out effectively and progressively in various states with a goal to digitize 100% of the waqf properties. The GIS Mapping of the waqf properties would help in identification and removal of encroachment from these properties.

In respect of digitalization of waqf properties, in the last five years, major work has been completed on a war-footing manner (85% so far) and State Waqf Boards (SWBs) have been directed to complete the remaining work on top priority. Financial assistance for carrying out GIS Mapping work and digitization of waqf properties has been provided to SWBs through Central Waqf Council (CWC) which is Implementing Agency of the scheme.

(b): This Ministry has developed Waqf Management System of India (WAMSI) portal for entering data of waqf properties. So far, State Waqf Boards have entered 5,81,799 immovable waqf properties in WAMSI registration module as on 30.06.2019. State-wise details of immovable waqf properties are available on the WAMSI portal at wamsi.nic.in.
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(c) & (d): In order to assess the impact of the Waqf Properties Lease Rules 2014 on the ground and examine the challenges faced in its implementation, a Committee headed by Justice (Retd.) Zakiullah Khan, was constituted by this Ministry on 07.03.2018. Major recommendations made by the Committee in its report submitted on 17/01/2019 include: enhancement of the cut-off of rental value for giving advertisement in Newspapers from Rs.1000/- per month to
Rs.3000/- per month; Reduction in the reserve price from 2.5% of market value to 1.5% in case
of leasing of waqf properties for commercial activities and from 2% to 1% in case of properties for hospitals, educational institutions and social sectors; fixation of reserve price of 1% in case of properties for agricultural purposes; enhancement in the duration of lease from 5 years to 10 years for shops and from 1 year to 3 years for agriculture land; one time relaxation for occupants of waqf properties since 1995 with condition to clear their past arrears and so on.
Now the comments from the union ministries and state governments on these recommendations are being obtained.

(e): Yes Sir. Financial assistance under the scheme is released to SWBs for maintenance of Centralized Computing Facility (CCF) to help them to complete data entry and digitization of records of waqf properties, GIS Mapping, augmenting strength of personnel deployed in SWBs, capacity building of Muttawallis, office automation and so on. During the last three years, an amount of Rs.11.82 crore has been released to 28 SWBs.

(f): Yes Sir, video conferencing facilities have been provided to 20 SWBs in the last two years i.e. Bihar (Sunni), Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Maharashtra, Tamilnadu, Uttar Pradesh (Sunni), West Bengal, Andaman & Nicobar Island, Andhra Pradesh, Assam,
Bihar (Shia), Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Manipur, Tripura and Uttarakhand.


********


National WAMSI Project                                Data Inventory as on June 30, 2019


S.

No.


State/ UT Waqf Board


Waqf Estates
Declared/

Registered

WAMSI-DMS Off-line

System - Digitized

Waqf ORE Docs*

Records in WAMSI On-line System REGISTRATION Module
Records in

WAMSI On-line

System RETURN

Module


Records in WAMSI

On-line System

LEASING Module

Records in WAMSI On-line

System LITIGATION Module

Waqf Estates
Immovable

Properties
GPS Photo

Movable

Properties

External Cases

(Hon'ble Courts)

Internal Cases

(Waqf Board)

(A) (B) [C] (D) (E) (
F
)

(G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 84 5 ( 5.95 %) 51 ( 60.71 %) 97 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


2 Andhra Pradesh 3546 3012 ( 84.94 %) 3533 ( 99.63 %) 6319 ( 0 ) 3 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


3 Assam 1530 941 ( 61.50 %) 941 ( 61.50 %) 987 ( 0 ) 2 ( 0 ) 1 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 394 ( 0 ) 11 ( 0 ) 7 ( 0 )


( 0 )


4 Bihar (Shia) 254 219 ( 86.22 %) 254 ( 100.00 %) 634 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 1 ( 0 ) 16 ( 0 ) 20 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 19 ( 0 ) 1 ( 0 )


5 Bihar (Sunni) 2592 2000 ( 77.16 %) 2592 ( 100.00 %) 4189 ( 12 ) 9 ( 0 ) 15 ( 0 ) 18 ( 0 ) 939 ( 0 ) 7 ( 0 ) 157 ( 0 ) 15 ( 0 )


6 Chandigarh 33 33 ( 100.00 %) 33 ( 100.00 %) 34 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


7 Chhattisgarh 800 794 ( 99.25 %) 800 ( 100.00 %) 2006 ( 0 ) 212 ( 0 ) 211 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 31 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 87 ( 0 ) 276 ( 0 )


8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 24


( 0.00 %) 23 ( 95.83 %) 25 ( 0 ) 22 ( 0 ) 20 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


9 Delhi 1964 1930 ( 98.27 %) 1964 ( 100.00 %) 856 ( 0 ) 7 ( 0 ) 7 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


10 Gujarat 11681


( 0.00 %) 11009 ( 94.25 %) 21047 ( 139 ) 8 ( 0 ) 34 ( 0 ) 5153 ( 81 ) 2350 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 26 ( 0 ) 6 ( 0 )


11 Haryana 12975 4138 ( 31.89 %) 12621 ( 97.27 %) 22507 ( 3 ) 8059 ( 31 ) 6529 ( 29 )


( 0 )


( 0 ) 8536 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 1 ( 0 )


12 Himachal Pradesh 1099 516 ( 46.95 %) 945 ( 85.99 %) 2025 ( 0 ) 6 ( 0 ) 6 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


13 Jammu & Kashmir 214


( 0.00 %) 115 ( 53.74 %) 1753 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


14 Jharkhand 254 144 ( 56.69 %) 254 ( 100.00 %) 278 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


15 Karnataka 31052 23953 ( 77.14 %) 31052 ( 100.00 %) 53126 ( 345 ) 195 ( 154 ) 199 ( 158 ) 1801 ( 0 ) 9041 ( 0 ) 3163 ( 0 ) 790 ( 0 ) 1368 ( 0 )


16 Kerala 9941 9941 ( 100.00 %) 9941 ( 100.00 %) 41492 ( 114 ) 26 ( 0 ) 10 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 4566 ( 387 )


( 0 ) 1821 ( 0 ) 808 ( 0 )


17 Lakshadweep 341 341 ( 100.00 %) 341 ( 100.00 %) 895 ( 0 ) 69 ( 0 ) 68 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 1444 ( 14 )


( 0 ) 7 ( 0 ) 49 ( 0 )


18 Madhya Pradesh 14898 14879 ( 99.87 %) 14898 ( 100.00 %) 24388 ( 1 ) 401 ( 0 ) 3464 ( 0 ) 237 ( 0 ) 5582 ( 0 ) 134 ( 0 ) 606 ( 0 ) 3595 ( 0 )


19 Maharashtra 8284 7910 ( 95.49 %) 8284 ( 100.00 %) 20641 ( 0 ) 2 ( 0 ) 2 ( 0 ) 112 ( 0 ) 5224 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 7 ( 0 )


( 0 )


20 Manipur 953 710 ( 74.50 %) 776 ( 81.43 %) 795 ( 0 ) 88 ( 0 ) 79 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 4 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


21 Meghalaya 61 42 ( 68.85 %) 43 ( 70.49 %) 58 ( 0 ) 9 ( 0 ) 9 ( 0 ) 51 ( 0 ) 56 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


22 Odisha 3729 2980 ( 79.91 %) 3563 ( 95.55 %) 6482 ( 23 ) 378 ( 0 ) 366 ( 0 ) 16 ( 8 ) 516 ( 13 ) 1 ( 0 ) 17 ( 0 )


( 0 )


23 Puducherry 45 45 ( 100.00 %) 45 ( 100.00 %) 673 ( 2 ) 19 ( 3 ) 20 ( 3 ) 254 ( 0 ) 231 ( 0 ) 90 ( 0 ) 3 ( 0 )


( 0 )


24 Punjab 24555 22203 ( 90.42 %) 24555 ( 100.00 %) 34544 ( 165 ) 61 ( 0 ) 59 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 ) 1127 ( 392 ) 35 ( 0 )


( 0 )


25 Rajasthan 18950 18096 ( 95.49 %) 18737 ( 98.88 %) 23589 ( 0 ) 7 ( 0 ) 7 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 218 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 ) 19 ( 0 )


26 Tamil Nadu 7454 7453 ( 99.99 %) 7454 ( 100.00 %) 53474 ( 33 ) 1 ( 0 ) 1 ( 0 ) 8605 ( 0 ) 8737 ( 25 ) 1597 ( 0 ) 549 ( 0 ) 320 ( 0 )


27 Telangana State 32157 29200 ( 90.80 %) 30508 ( 94.87 %) 28100 ( 0 ) 9 ( 0 ) 9 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 ) 282 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


28 Tripura 1899 1856 ( 97.74 %) 1899 ( 100.00 %) 2643 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 ) 62 ( 0 ) 14 ( 0 ) 1 ( 0 ) 2 ( 0 )


( 0 )


29 Uttar Pradesh (Shia) 10500 6307 ( 60.07 %) 3102 ( 29.54 %) 9950 ( 0 ) 6 ( 0 ) 6 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 )


30 Uttar Pradesh (Sunni) 123115 114569 ( 93.06 %) 115117 ( 93.50 %) 133119 ( 0 ) 248 ( 0 ) 243 ( 0 ) 3 ( 0 )


( 0 )


( 0 ) 45 ( 0 ) 104 ( 0 )


31 Uttarakhand 2089 2050 ( 98.13 %) 2089 ( 100.00 %) 4821 ( 0 ) 54 ( 0 ) 119 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 2443 ( 0 )


( 0 ) 197 ( 16 ) 159 ( 0 )


32 West Bengal 6919 5700 ( 82.38 %) 6896 ( 99.67 %) 80252 ( 97 )


( 0 )


( 0 ) 1 ( 0 ) 384 ( 44 ) 6 ( 0 ) 302 ( 14 )


( 0 )


GRAND TOTAL 333992 281967 ( 84.42 %) 314435 ( 94.14 %) 581799 ( 934 ) 9901 (  188 ) 11485 (  190 ) 16329 ( 89 ) 42194 ( 483 ) 14955 ( 392 ) 4677 ( 30 ) 6721 ( 0 )

Please Note: 1. (x %) ==> x % completed w.r.t.Col.(C). 2. ( n ) ==> n numbers added in this month. *ORE Docs ==> Waqf Estate Ownership Rights Establishing Documents.

